
07
While you’re busy going

about your work, you can feel safe
in the knowledge that we’re busy
going about oursan

nu
al

 re
po

rt
GENERAL DENTAL COUNCIL
protecting patients, regulating the dental team
www.gdc-uk.org



Going to see the dentist
Some of us do it regularly. Some of us just go when we think
there might be a problem. Some of us might try to avoid 
it. But most of us, at one time or another, will go to see 
the dentist. And when we do, we probably, and maybe
subconsciously, make some reasonable assumptions about
the people providing our dental care – for example, that they
are trained, that they will want to do a good job for us, 
that they won’t try to overcharge us, that they’ll explain
things to us properly, and so on. Basically, we expect that 
a certain standard will be met. 

It’s our job at the General Dental Council to make sure
standards are met. Not just by your dentist but by all the
people involved in your dental care – including the dental
technician who made the crown you’re having fitted as 
well as the dental nurse who sterilises the instruments that
the dentist will use in your mouth. We are the UK dental
regulator. We are here to protect patients and our work
matters to everyone who receives dental care in the UK. 

Whether you’re a taxi
bank manager, whatever you
that patient protection is our
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We regulate these groups: 
• clinical dental technicians

• dental hygienists 

• dental nurses

• dental technicians

• dental therapists 

• dentists

• orthodontic therapists 

We do this by: 
• keeping up to date registers of the

professionals we regulate, 

• setting high standards of dental practice 
and behaviour,  

• quality-assuring dental education,

• making sure the professionals on our
registers keep up to date, and 

• taking action when the ability, behaviour or
health of one of the professionals on our
registers makes them unfit to do their job. 

We are accountable to Parliament for our work
and we also report annually to the Council for
Healthcare Regulatory Excellence (the health
professions’ watchdog) on our performance.
You can read about our work and achievements
in 2007 in this report. 
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driver, shop assistant, busy parent or
do, you can feel safe in the knowledge
number one priority Hew Mathewson

President



resulting in a number of recommendations, including the
introduction of an assessment period for every professional
who joins our registers. This and other proposals emerging
from the review are the subject of further development 
and consultation moving forward.

Working with others and taking on board the views of 
our stakeholders is crucial. We work closely with a range 
of partner organisations, including professional associations,
the other healthcare regulators, the Department of Health
and the devolved administrations. We have put in place a
more structured approach to managing our relationships
with key corporate stakeholders, with staff appointed as
Relationship Managers in 2007. And we believe we have
become much better listeners too, reacting to feedback 
and being prepared to change how we do things if it makes
good sense to.

At the heart of all the activity, planning and development at
the GDC is the patient. It’s about protecting their well-being,
giving them an assurance that they are in safe hands when
they receive their dental care – so that they don’t even 
have to think about it. While they’re busy going about their
work, they can feel safe in the knowledge that we’re busy
going about ours.

We set out to ensure that patients and the public can trust
dentists and the dental care professionals who work
alongside them. We set out to assure them that they are
right to do so. And above all, we set out to ensure their
safety, as far as we are able.

When the Government published its recommendations on
healthcare regulation at the beginning of 2007, a blueprint
for all the regulators, it was clear that the GDC remains at
the forefront in several respects. An independent panel to
adjudicate in fitness to practise proceedings? Check. 
The application of the civil standard of proof in such cases?
Check. There are still objectives for us to meet, but our 
work on them is advanced. For instance, in 2007 we made
significant headway on our plans to implement a system 
for periodically ‘revalidating’ the professionals on our
registers. Under our proposals, each and every dentist 
and dental care professional registered with us would need
to demonstrate on an ongoing basis that they remain
competent to do their job. In time, it is likely that revalidation
will be the norm for all healthcare professionals. Patients will
be better protected as a result. We’re well on the way to
rolling revalidation out in dentistry, beginning with a pilot
scheme in 2009.

The ongoing quality assurance of dental professionals at the
point they register with us and afterwards has been a big
focus for us in 2007. Alongside our work on revalidation, 
we launched a major review of our role in education,
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From the President
Trust, assurance, safety – the title of a 2007 Government
White Paper on the regulation of health professionals in
the 21st century, yes, but also a summary of what we at
the General Dental Council set out to offer patients and
the public.

Review of the Year

new training courses 
for dental care
professionals were
provisionally approved 

30

new members of 
our Fitness to 
Practise Panel 
were appointed 

Major
Review
of our role in education
was launched 

Over
1,500
complaints were
logged by the Dental
Complaints Service 

2,359

15,783
dental care
professionals joined
our registers 

dentists and
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Efficient and effective processes and systems are often the
key to success in business. And they are just as important 
to us here at the GDC. We have a commitment to the 
public and the patients we protect, as well as to the dental
professionals we regulate and whose fees fund our work, 
to run our ship as efficiently and as effectively as any 
well-run business would. How else can we maintain public
confidence? Improving how we run our operations was a
key theme for the GDC in 2007 and continues to be so.

18,142. That’s how many dentists and dental care
professionals joined our registers during the year – more than
five times as many as in 2006. Applications from dental
nurses and dental technicians came flooding in as we
approached the deadline for these two professional groups
to register with us. Keeping up proved to be a challenge for
us. Processing times went up, beyond what was acceptable.
People were kept waiting too long. We needed to take
action. And so we did. We overhauled and streamlined the
way in which we deal with applications for registration – 
the whole process was speeded up significantly.

Another example of our commitment to continuous
improvement is our new Overseas Registration Examination,
which launched in 2007 and is our tool for testing overseas
dentists’ suitability for registration. Its predecessor, the
International Qualifying Examination came in for criticism in the
past for, among other things, long waiting times for candidates.
With large numbers of dentists from beyond our shores,
arriving to work in the UK every year, we needed to make sure
our system for assessing them could cope with the demand.

The new two-part exam provides a swifter journey for
candidates: applications are dealt with on the day we receive
them and there is no backlog of people waiting to join the entry
list. All documentation is scanned and stored electronically, 
and originals are either returned or disposed of confidentially 
if that’s appropriate, which means we save on archiving costs. 
A success story indeed. Exam fees are set at realistic levels
which seek to ensure that the exam is self-financing over time,
so that it does not fall as a burden on existing registrants.

Processes and systems are all very well, but far more important
than these are the people operating them. On a personal level,
I am proud of the GDC staff team who have consistently risen
to the challenge, in a year which has had many challenges, 
and with such vigour and dedication. We are a team who take
pride in striving to deliver excellent service – the results of our
“mystery shopper” programme, which was rolled out in 2007,
stand testament to this. The next year will see us building on
this commitment to improving the service we offer all our
“customers”. For patients, there will be a focus on giving 
them the information they need to make well-informed choices 
about their dental care, making them more empowered as
consumers. For registrants, there will be on-line services,
allowing them to do such things as update their registration
details or set up a Direct Debit to pay their annual fees.

The GDC is evolving – we are becoming sharper, slicker,
swifter, with a clear focus on meeting the needs of the public
we serve and the professionals we regulate. The GDC sets
standards for others, and we set challenging standards for
ourselves too.
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69

Professional Conduct
Committee hearings
were held

949

reports about
registrants’ fitness to
practise were logged 

New

examination for
overseas dentists
was launched

Over 99%

of dentists demonstrated
their compliance with our
continuing professional
development requirements

Core
subjects
for dentists’ continuing
professional
development came
into force

From the Chief Executive
The General Dental Council is not a business – our public
protection imperative is clear and sets us apart – but it is 
my view that to do our job well, we need to be business-like.

Duncan Rudkin
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You have to assume 

your dentist and their team know
what they’re doing, that they’re
properly trained

Patient protection is
paramount. If a training
course doesn’t meet
our requirements, we
turn it down. But we
give guidance on
where it falls short, so
training providers can
reapply for approval
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Knowledge, skills and professionalism – it’s one of our 
jobs to make sure prospective dentists and dental care
professionals get the right training so they develop all three.

We start by setting the criteria that degree programmes and
training courses must comply with. If on paper a new course
meets our requirements, we provisionally approve it. We will
then thoroughly inspect the course once it is up and running,
and before the first group of students qualifies, to ensure 
the training is sound. And we will inspect it regularly, on an
ongoing basis, after that.

In 2007, we provisionally approved seven new courses. 
Not all of these were approved first time. We are rigorous –
we need to be, patient protection is paramount. If a training
course doesn’t meet our requirements, we turn it down. 
But we give guidance on where it falls short, so training
providers can reapply for approval.

Dental Check-ups
Among the courses we inspected in 2007 were the
groundbreaking four-year graduate-entry dentistry
programmes at two new dental schools: the Peninsula
Dental School, based in Devon and Cornwall, and the 
Dental School at the University of Central Lancashire. 
The innovative structure of these courses makes these 
a ‘first’ in dentistry so we will inspect them each year 
until the first students graduate. You can be sure that the 
100 or so new dentists graduating from these two schools 
in 2011 will have been trained to the high standards the 
GDC and the public expect.

Training for dental care professionals was also a big focus 
for us in 2007, with inspections of eight dental hygiene 
and therapy schools and dental technology colleges. 
An extensive inspection programme continues into 
2008. All our inspection reports, with our findings and
recommendations to the training provider, are available 
on our website.

In 2006 we began paper-based annual monitoring of dental
schools to supplement our physical inspections. We took this
a step further in 2007 with targeted questions for particular
schools, following up on recommendations we had made
after our last inspection. We plan to roll this out to institutions
training dental care professionals from autumn 2008.

Students don’t register with us until they qualify, but we have
been looking at how we can establish closer links with them
while they train. In 2007 we started working on guidelines for
training providers and students on the professional behaviours
expected of trainee dentists and dental care professionals.

Crossing Borders
For dentists and dental care professionals who come to work
in the UK from abroad there are other checks and balances.
Under European law, Europeans with recognised European
qualifications can register with us to work in the UK with 
no further assessment of their training. The standards have
been set and are governed by the European Commission.
Europeans with non-European qualifications have an
individual assessment of their qualifications and experience
by our panel of trained professional assessors before 
they can register with us. In 2007 we registered 52 
dentists and 33 dental care professionals following an
individual assessment.

For dentists from outside Europe, there is an exam. 
The Overseas Registration Examination was launched in
2007 and replaced our previous exam system. The ORE 
is rigorous, testing candidates at UK graduate level. 
The system is also able to cope with fluctuations in 
demand much better than its predecessor and means 
a more streamlined process and better experience 
for candidates.

Just as important is ensuring that standards remain high
once a dentist or dental professional is registered with us.
Our continuing professional development requirements,
standards guidance, fitness to practise procedures, and in
the future revalidation, all play their part – of which more, later.

Going Further

Is there more we could be doing to ensure the
professionals joining our registers are up to standard?
We’ve been asking ourselves this question as part of 
a major review of our role in education, launched in
2007. As a result, our focus is likely to shift from
stipulating what training providers teach, to an
approach based on learning outcomes. We would
define what a newly qualified dentist or dental
technician or dental hygienist should be able to do
and what skills and attributes they need. It would be
up to individual training providers to design their
curriculum to deliver this outcome. This approach
would encourage innovation and ensure students
learn what they need to.

But training can’t replicate 100 per cent the realities of
working life. We’ve been considering the need for an
assessment period for everyone joining our registers.
Under our proposals, all new registrants would hold
‘provisional registration’ and would work within certain
parameters. They would then need to pass an
assessment before they could move on to ‘full
registration’ and work without restriction. This concept
was the subject of a public consultation at the end 
of 2007 and our work on this continues in 2008.

FIRST STEPS
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02 I know my dental hy
there is a list somewhere wh

We hold two lists – or registers – one of dentists and one of
dental care professionals.

We set the standards that dentists and dental care
professionals must meet to join our registers and work in the
UK. As well as evidence of training, we ask applicants for
information about their character and their health. We then
assess whether somebody is suitable to be registered and
work as a member of the dental team.

Patients can now open
wide with greater
confidence because
everyone involved in their
dental care is registered
and regulated

REGISTERING
QUALIFIED
PROFESSIONALS 
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gienist is genuine but presumably 
ere I can check their credentials?

Registering the whole team
By the end of the year the number of dental care professionals
registered with us had gone up by 258 per cent compared to
2006. Most new additions were dental nurses and dental
technicians. We opened the register to these two groups in
July 2006 and there has been a two-year transition period
leading up to the July 2008 registration deadline. In 2007 the
first clinical dental technicians also joined our registers. Patients
can now open wide with greater confidence because everyone
involved in their dental care is registered and regulated. 

We publish our registers on our website. Anybody – patients,
prospective patients, employers – can check that a dentist
or a dental hygienist or a dental nurse or whoever is genuine.

In 2007 we registered: 

• 2,359 dentists
• 15,783 dental care professionals

(clinical dental technicians, 
dental hygienists, dental nurses,
dental technicians and 
dental therapists)

Spotlight on qualifications 

What do our registers tell patients about the type of
work that a dentist or dental care professional is
qualified to do? A professional’s primary qualification
will be listed in their entry on our registers. But you
might find that one dentist has lots of additional
qualifications listed, and another none. This doesn’t
necessarily show that one is more skilled than the
other. You might well ask, if that’s the case, how
helpful is it? At the end of 2007, we asked ourselves
this question and launched a review of our current
policy. The review, which will consult widely, will focus
on what patients want and need to know about
dentists and dental care professionals’ qualifications
and skills. Whatever the outcome, our focus will be on
empowering patients to make informed choices about
their dental care and who they choose to provide it. 

We also offer a phone and email enquiry service. Our online
registers are the most visited pages on our website and every
month our dedicated Customer Advice and Information
Team field almost 400 phone and email enquiries from
people wanting to check if someone is registered. 

What our registers show
Our registers give the dentist or dental care professional’s
name and address, the date they first registered with us, 
and where they trained and qualified.

A dentist’s record will also show if they are on one of our
specialist lists – lists of dentists who are qualified to use the title
‘specialist’ because they have had certain additional training.
There are 12 specialist lists. In 2007, we added 131 dentists 
to these, bringing the total number of specialists up to 3,168 
at the end of the year. These lists are also available on our
website. They can be helpful to patients who want to find a
local dentist who specialises in a specific area, orthodontics for
example. The lists are useful, but we are working on revising
standards and curricula for them to ensure that specialist
training is up to date and able to meet oral health needs. 
The new curricula will be clearer and more consistent across
different specialties and we will also be developing a new
quality assurance system to monitor the quality of training.

Our online registers also show if a dentist or dental care
professional has been suspended or had restrictions put 
on them as a result of a fitness to practise hearing, or if 
they have received a public warning about their conduct. 
A dentist might receive a warning that they need to carefully
review their advertising to ensure it is not misleading, or they

might be reminded that they must not offer inducements in
return for referrals to their surgery. 

We update our registers daily. People need to be able to 
rely on them for accuracy, so keeping them up to date is
essential. And for some of our team, it’s a full-time job. 

For more registration statistics, turn to pages 20-21.
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Now with CPD, and in
time with revalidation,
we can give the public
greater assurances about
the people providing
their dental care

I assume my dentist 
and knows about the latest
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A dentist or dental care professional can’t get onto our lists
unless they have demonstrated they have met the standards
we set. They can’t stay on our lists unless they demonstrate
they are keeping up to date professionally.

Continuing professional development (CPD) is critical.
For dentists it has been compulsory since 2002.

Before compulsory CPD, a dentist could effectively register
for life, with no regulated requirement to gain more skills or
knowledge. Now with CPD, and in time with revalidation,
we can give the public greater assurances about the people
providing their dental care.

End of first CPD cycle
Our CPD requirements were rolled out to dentists in stages,
in a series of five-year cycles, starting in 2002. Dentists have
to send us a statement each year, letting us know how
many hours of CPD they have completed. In early 2007,
we collected CPD statements from the first dentists to

complete a five-year cycle (10,565 of them). Over 99 per
cent (10,276) had met the requirements to complete at least
250 hours of CPD, including at least 75 verifiable hours.

Initial scepticism among some dentists has evolved into a
real enthusiasm for learning. Our CPD audit found that
many dentists were doing more than the legal minimum,
often considerably more. And over 20 per cent of dentists’
verifiable CPD had been completed in three core subjects –
medical emergencies, disinfection and decontamination,
and radiography and radiation protection. In 2007 we
introduced these as subjects we recommend all dentists
cover. That dentists had already been incorporating them
in their CPD activities was great news.

On the flip side, there were a small number of dentists 
who failed to meet the requirements. Of the 10,565 dentists
in the cycle, we gave 234 further time (as required by 
the rules) to complete a shortfall in their hours. Most did. 
We removed 60 dentists from the register for not meeting 
the requirements. In a culture that demands that
professionals actively demonstrate that they remain
competent, that there were so few is very reassuring.
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KEEPING UP TO DATE 

is up to date
techniques

CPD and dental care professionals  

In 2007, we agreed compulsory CPD requirements 
for dental care professionals. Under the requirements,
dental care professionals need to complete and
record at least 150 hours of CPD every five years,
including at least 50 hours of verifiable CPD. There are
recommended core subjects too. We are confident
that dental care professionals will embrace
compulsory CPD in the same way as dentists. It is
worth pointing out that in response to concerns, 
we changed the way we are introducing it – rather
than staggering the start dates for different groups,
everyone’s first cycle starts on 1 August 2008. 

Spotlight on revalidation  

Putting in place CPD requirements for the whole dental team is 
a major step forward. The breakthrough will be the introduction
of ‘revalidation’. Revalidation will require dentists and dental care
professionals to actively demonstrate on a regular basis that
they meet the standard necessary to stay on our registers. It will
give patients the assurances they expect and deserve. In 2007
we made significant progress on this initiative and are on track
to run pilots in 2009. We are consulting widely on how we
introduce revalidation, and aim to develop it in partnership 
with the profession. We know it must be simple, flexible and
proportionate to the benefit, placing no unnecessary burdens 
on people. We will use local quality assurance mechanisms and
locally gathered evidence wherever possible and appropriate.
The public interest always comes first. In May 2007, 100 or so
dentists and dental care professionals turned out to a workshop
we held on revalidation at the British Dental Association’s annual
conference in Harrogate. The views they shared with us have
been an enormous help as we develop our proposals.  
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When someone 
registers with us they 
are committing to 
uphold standards

The dental nurse at t
a great job–she’s extremely
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All patients are entitled to high standards of professional and
personal conduct from those who provide their dental care.
We provide guidance on the standards dentists and dental
care professionals should live up to. When someone registers
with us they are committing to uphold these standards.

Developing guidance is a continuing process. For instance,
during 2007 we consulted on issues of management
responsibility (now published), and issued guidance to 
all dentists and dental care professionals associated with,
undertaking or involved in, clinical trials and research.
We also collaborated with the consumer organisation
Which? to help inform the public about the potential risks
of tooth whitening at the hands of non-registered
professionals (more on this shortly).

But promoting professionalism is not a question of setting
standards and putting our feet up. Newly qualified dentists
on vocational training (a requirement for dentists who want
to work in the NHS) visit the GDC in small groups to hear
more about what we do and what we expect of them
professionally. We had 45 such visits last year.

Our newsletter, the GDC Gazette, includes summaries
of recent cases where people have fallen foul of our
standards, highlighting lessons to learn.

GUIDING GOOD PRACTICE 

he practice does 
professional

Defining who can do what 

Our guidance to dentists and dental care
professionals states that they can work ‘within the
limits of their competence’. This was a sound idea 
in theory, when we published the guidance in 2005,
allowing individuals to develop and extend their 
roles easily. But many people are unclear about 
what they can and can’t do, which isn’t good for
patients. In 2007 we set up a special working group
to help put this right by defining the skills that each
professional group should have at the point of
qualification, the skills each group may develop
throughout their career, and the skills which should 
be ‘reserved’ to particular groups.

The group considered other issues too, including
which members of the dental team should be able to
carry out tooth whitening and how we should view
dentists offering procedures beyond the usual realms
of dentistry, like Botox and collagen. The group’s
work should clarify who can do what for everyone’s
benefit. New guidance will be published in 2008.
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My dentist and the

rest of her team are great, 
but what if a dentist isn’t up 
to scratch?

We increased staff
numbers to deal 
with an increase in 
the number of reports
we receive. Waiting
times for cases to 
be assessed by a
caseworker were
slashed from more
than 100 days to 
an average of 15
working days
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The vast majority of dentists and dental care professionals
value, and adhere to, high professional standards and
deserve the trust the public puts in them. But some don’t
and then we have to ask: is this person ‘fit to practise’?

2007 was the first full year of operation of our new and much-
improved fitness to practise system. We now have a wider and
more flexible range of measures for protecting patients.

Where complaints come from
As well as complaints from patients, we receive information
from other organisations – the police or the NHS for
example – raising concerns about dentists and dental 
care professionals’ fitness to practise.

We work closely with other agencies. We also share information
with regulators in other countries because we recognise that
someone struck off here could go on to work elsewhere.

Information also comes to us from dentists and dental care
professionals. Everyone on our registers has a professional
and public duty to disclose concerns about fellow practitioners
and they take that responsibility very seriously. Ten per cent
of the information we receive now comes to us from other
registrants, up more than three-fold in five years.

Cases can be referred to one of three Practice Committees –
conduct, performance or health – for a full public hearing.
In 2007 our Professional Conduct Committee heard 69
cases involving 68 dentists and one dental care professional.
14 individuals were ‘struck off’ (erased) and a further ten 
had their registration suspended. 

Practice Committee decisions to erase or suspend can be
challenged in the High Court by either the respondent or by
the Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence (CHRE).
There were four appeals during 2007. One succeeded, 
one was resolved by agreement with the CHRE and the
other two remained outstanding at the end of 2007. 

Speeding up
In 2007 we increased staff numbers to deal with an increase
in the number of reports we receive. Waiting times for 
cases to be assessed by a caseworker were slashed from
more than 100 days to an average of 15 working days.

For the first time in 2007, we set ourselves tough targets for
the throughput of cases at each stage of our procedures. 
We are actively striving to reach these targets – see page 24.

Throughout the year, systems were developed to
systematically record decisions, with reasons, at each 
stage of the process. Each was piloted and revised in 
the light of experience and will be used going forward 
to audit decision-making.

In March 2007, an in-house legal team dedicated to our
fitness to practise work was set up to handle cases relating
to health and performance, illegal practice and convictions,
as well as simple conduct cases and applications for
restoration to the Register. We also instigated extra hearings
venues so we could cut through cases more quickly.

2007 also saw the appointment of 30 more dental
professionals to our Fitness to Practise Panel, which hears
fitness to practise cases. The Panel now has 76 members:
39 dentists, 22 lay people and 15 dental care professionals.

Our processes are transparent – hearings are held in 
public and publicised, and all outcomes are available 
on our website. 

For more fitness to practise statistics, turn to pages 22-25.

OUR FITNESS TO
PRACTISE PROCEDURES 

But to put our fitness to practise
work in perspective:

• At the end of 2007, 35,419 dentists
and 21,727 dental care professionals
were registered with us 

• In 2007, 949 registrants (1.66 per 
cent) were the subject of a formal 
complaint to the GDC   
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06 I’m not happy with m
doesn’t seem to understand.

Through our fitness to practise procedures we can deal
with complaints which question whether a dentist or dental
care professional should continue working. But what if a
patient’s complaint doesn’t amount to a fitness to practise
issue, what then? 

If that patient is an NHS patient, they can use the NHS complaints
scheme. But it’s only recently that private dental patients have
been able to call the Dental Complaints Service, which was set
up and funded by the GDC. Launched in May 2006, 2007 was
its first full year in operation, and it has really got into its stride.

Most of the dental
professionals who provided
feedback rated the service’s
performance as “excellent”
or “good”. Four out of five
complainants offering
feedback rated quality of
service in the same way

11,850calls

In 2007, the Dental
Complaints Service
received

THE DENTAL 
COMPLAINTS SERVICE 
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y dental care, but the dental practice
Where can I go for help?

Informal resolution
In 2007, the Dental Complaints Service received 11,850 calls
to its 08456 120 540 local rate hotline. More than one third
were about NHS dental care. These were redirected to the
appropriate local NHS contact. Other calls were for advice.
Many callers wanted to know if they had a valid complaint.
More than 1,500 complaints were logged.  

One in 12 callers contacted the service at the suggestion
of a dentist or dental care professional. In a number of
cases, professionals have called the service themselves,
seeking help with a difficult or long-standing complaint. 

The service’s starting point is that if a patient has a concern, 
he or she should be able to seek resolution through the
practice’s in-house complaints procedure. Nearly three-
quarters of those with a complaint were “referred back” 
like this and the majority of these were then resolved locally
by practices. 

If a dental practice can’t resolve a complaint, the Dental
Complaints Service’s advisers try to sort things out informally
with them and the patient. At this stage (and the next), resolving
complaints may involve an apology, a refund of fees and/or 
a contribution towards the costs of remedial treatment.  

The next stage
In 2007, 27 complaints were referred on to panel meetings
facilitated by three trained volunteers – two lay and one

dental professional. This is the last step in the Service’s
attempts to resolve a complaint. It’s good that there have been
comparatively few of these complaints panel meetings. 

Of those panel meetings, nine concluded that there was no
complaint to answer. Recommendations by panels have
ranged from refunding fees and best practice in complaints
handling to issuing treatment plans and keeping
contemporaneous records. 

The majority of complaints to date have been about
dentists, with a handful about other dental professionals.
Most complaints concerned solely private treatment, but a
few were about mixed NHS/private treatment, with which
the Dental Complaints Service can usually help. 

Treatment issues have included fillings, crowns and
dentures, and service issues have included pain, cost and
rudeness. Most of the dental professionals who provided
feedback rated the service’s performance as “excellent”
or “good”. Four out of five complainants offering feedback
rated quality of service in the same way. 

The Dental Complaints Service may be contacted on:
08456 120 540 (local rate), 
or visit: www.dentalcomplaints.org.uk, 
or email: info@dentalcomplaints.org.uk.
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Fairly, efficiently, transparently and quickly
Things can go wrong, even for the most conscientious of
professionals. And even the professional with the best will in the
world can occasionally find it difficult to resolve a complaint. 

Our guidance advises dentists and dental care professionals
to put patients’ interests first and act to protect them. If you
have a complaint about the care or treatment you have
received, you should get a helpful response at the right time.
You have a right to complain and dentists and dental care
professionals are expected to respect that. They must ensure
there is an effective in-house complaints procedure where
they work and follow it at all times. They are also expected to
co-operate with any formal inquiry, if that proves necessary.

A formal inquiry may include a referral to our fitness to practise
procedures. But the onus is clearly on dentists and dental care
professionals to co-operate with an informal inquiry too, and
that’s where the Dental Complaints Service comes in. 

The service is operationally independent of us and our fitness to
practise procedures and gives patients across the UK information
and assistance to complain about any aspect of private dental
care, treatment or service, involving any member of the dental team.

It aims to help resolve complaints as fairly, efficiently, transparently
and as quickly as possible and help get the relationship between
the patient and the dentist back on track wherever possible.
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We are building a sustained
campaign to counter tooth
whitening by unregistered
individuals

What’s to stop anyon
and carrying out dentistry?
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DEALING WITH BOGUS
PRACTITIONERS 

e setting up shop
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If you use registered and regulated professionals you know
there are certain safeguards in place. If you use unregistered
practitioners, there are no such safeguards. Real harm can
be done. That, at the end of the day, is why we take illegal
dentistry so seriously.

We investigate every allegation of illegal dentistry and, 
where appropriate, we prosecute. We are becoming more
and more forceful in our absolute determination to stamp 
out illegal dentistry. 

Prosecutions
There is no legal onus on us to prosecute, but we do –
against, for instance, dentists who have been struck off 
or removed from the register but continue to practise,
unregistered dental technicians who are working clinically,
and beauty salons that offer tooth whitening. In 2007 we
successfully prosecuted three individuals, one of them on
two separate occasions. 

Dentists may arrive in the UK and simply fail to register.
Others may have been removed from the register for failing
to pay the annual fee but still continue to practise, despite
the fact that their indemnity insurance might be void. 

Dental technicians can repair dentures but some go
beyond what the law allows. Patients can be left suffering
physically and financially. They may face four-figure fines,
but some accept the commercial risk. That’s why it’s so
important for us to work with local and other media to
publicise cases, to make the public aware of the risks of
using unregistered practitioners. 

Tooth whitening
Tooth whitening continued to be a big issue for us in 2007.
We believe that registered dentists, and dental hygienists
and dental therapists on the prescription of a dentist, 
are best at tooth whitening. With their training, dentists 
know the risks. They can take general health into account,
including checking the soft palate and the condition of the
teeth. They also have professional indemnity insurance,
rather than general insurance. But still up and down the 
High Street beauticians and “smile therapists” are offering 
to bleach people’s teeth, which can potentially lead to
horrendous results. 

If alerted, our approach has been to first write to the salon,
pointing out that, in our view, they are undertaking an 
illegal activity and that we will prosecute wherever possible. 
Many, at this point, back off. In many cases, they were
unaware they were doing anything wrong and may have
invested considerable sums in training and equipment. 

This year, we also thought laterally about how to clamp
down on High Street tooth whitening. We liaised with
local trading standards teams, who have the power to
shut down businesses. We also met with beauty industry
representatives to make them aware of our stance. 

We want salons to know that we’re combative on behalf
of patients, and that we will prosecute if we can. For this,
we need patients who are willing to go to court alleging
harm. There are cases in the offing. We are building a
sustained campaign to counter tooth whitening by
unregistered individuals. A huge part of this will be about
raising awareness with the general public about the 
risks they take if they choose to get their teeth whitened 
by an unregistered person. 



We are people focused 
Our customer advice and information team (CAIT) provides 
a one-stop-shop for enquirers and keeps the rest of us up 
to date on issues and concerns that are being raised. Are
patients asking for information that’s not easily available on
our website? CAIT tells us so that we can put things right.  

During 2007, we set rigorous service standards for how 
we answer telephone calls, letters and emails, and how 
we meet and greet visitors.

As part of our commitment to delivering excellent customer
service, in 2007 we appointed a firm of “mystery shoppers”
to call our staff at random and rate how we are doing
against the service standards we had set. The first report
from the mystery shoppers revealed that four out of five calls
were answered within three rings, the handling of nearly nine
out of ten calls was good or excellent, and all calls were
answered in a clear, courteous and a jargon-free way.

We focus on our stakeholders, but also develop and invest 
in our staff. All members of our team agree performance
objectives with their line managers at the start of each year
and are appraised annually. Managers have weekly 1-2-1
meetings with their direct reports and there is a mid year
review of individual performance too. In 2007, the President,
Chief Executive and Directors led the way in taking part in
360-degree appraisals. During the year staff spent an average
of 2.7 days on training. A fully elected Staff Forum was also
established and the first GDC staff survey was conducted. 

We are efficient and resourceful 
We are committed to efficiency, and relentlessly focus on
transforming how we deliver services – including the core
service of registration – to our customers. 

We focus on our
stakeholders, but also
develop and invest in 
our staff
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20%

47%

23%

6%

4%

93%

6%

Efficient and Resourceful
Income and Expenditure

2007 income by source 2007 expenditure by activity 

Fees
Sales of publications 
Investment income
Miscellaneous 

Registration
Fitness to practise
Education
Administration
Dental Complaints 
Service

less than 1%

We work with others 
Working with others to regulate more effectively is crucial to
us. We are committed to involving our stakeholders in what
we do – the public and patients as well as professionals 
and partner organisations. At every level of our work, we talk
to others about what we do and our plans. But, just as
important, we listen – we ask for feedback on what we are
currently doing and ask what more we should be doing in
the interests of patients. 

In 2007, we appointed relationship managers for key
corporate stakeholders. They listen and feed back to the
GDC so that we can develop and improve how we do things.

We consult widely on proposed new policies and draft
guidance. In 2007 year we launched four consultations. 
We publish all consultations on our website and directly
contact key bodies, including patient groups, primary care
trusts and professional associations for their views. We will
develop this further in 2008.

Looking forward, we plan to develop our website to increase
the opportunities for people to get involved, for instance
through online forums.

We attend workshops, conferences and study days, 
and hold our own events and host visits. And we lobby 
for better patient protection across Europe, as part 
of the Alliance of UK Health Regulators on Europe
(www.gmc-uk.org/aure) and the Healthcare Professionals
Crossing Borders project (www.hpcb.eu). Our president,
Hew Mathewson, presided over the European dental
regulators’ body CODE during 2007, and we hosted the
spring CODE meeting at the GDC in London in March.  

WE THE GDC
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Our experience of registering dental care professionals 
led us to streamline how we register people. Now, if a 
dentist or dental nurse requests an application form today, 
it’s despatched tomorrow. The process of registration has
been speeded up significantly. 

We are committed to improving efficiency and achieving 
value for money. 

We continue to bear down on costs, by tendering, for instance
– for example for legal services to support our fitness to
practise work – as part of our duty to keep the annual
retention fee as low as possible. We aim to deliver regulation
as efficiently and effectively as a well-run, successful business
in the open market. 

We are fair and inclusive 
We reported on the progress of our Disability Equality Scheme
to the Disability Rights Commission in December 2007. 
Among other things, we told them how we had supported 
staff in thinking carefully about the likely impact of their work 
on the full range of GDC stakeholders, including disabled 
and deaf people. 

The GDC has committed to delivering disability awareness
training to all staff in 2008, and we are working towards
recruiting and retaining more disabled staff. 

We are open and accessible
The GDC website now averages over 3,000 visits every day.
In summer 2007 we launched a web alerts system, which
allows people to sign up to be notified by email when new
material is posted on our site. More than 1,500 people have
signed up to this. 

Our newsletter, the Gazette, is published three times a year
and is sent to everyone on our registers and many others
free of charge. Our distribution list continues to grow and we
welcome new subscribers. Council meetings, about four a
year, are held in public and begin with a public question and
answer session. Building on the success of our first meeting
outside London in Edinburgh in 2006, the Council held its
September 2007 meeting in Cardiff and will meet in Belfast
in 2008.  

We’re conscious we have more work to do on ensuring
patients know what we do and how we can help them, and
we’re working on this. Our plans include the redevelopment
of our website, advertising and campaigns on consumer
issues such as tooth whitening. Watch this space. 

While a wealth of information, including details of our public
hearings, is readily available on our website, the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000 gives a general right of access to 
all types of recorded information held by public authorities. 
In 2007, we responded to just over 70 information requests
made under the Act.

We are forward-thinking
The 2007 White Paper Trust, Assurance and Safety set out 
a blueprint for the regulation of health professionals in the
21st century. We believe we are half way to achieving it.

Take the recommendation that independent panels hear cases
about health professionals whose fitness to practise is in
question – we introduced this as far back as 2003. The civil
standard of proof in such cases? In line with some other
regulators, we had introduced it a year before the White Paper. 

Where we had not yet taken pole position in pursuing
reform, we acted fast. We swiftly agreed a new-look, smaller,
fully appointed Council with a balance of lay members and
dental professionals, with a chair who may be either lay or
professional. Late in the year, the Department of Health
published draft legislation to enable us to set up the new
Council. The end of elections to Council will ensure the focus
of members is solely on protecting patients rather than
representing the interests of any particular groups. 

We strengthen patient protection
We now regulate every member of the clinical dental team.
That in itself is a tremendous step forward for patient
protection. Rolling out compulsory continuing professional
development to everyone on our registers, developing a
scheme for ‘revalidating’ dental professionals, clamping
down on unregistered people who perform tooth whitening –
always our concern is to strengthen the protection we offer
patients. We will continue to do so. 
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15%

31%

36%

3%
9%

6%

2007 expenditure by type 

Expenses & meeting fees
Professional & legal
Staffing costs
Publications &
communications
Office costs
Premises 



Facts and Figures
Our registers 
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Dentists and dental care professionals
who joined our registers in 2007

Dentists and dental care professionals added to our
registers in 2007 

Dentists added to the register in 2007 – 
where they qualified  

* Dentists from outside Europe have to pass a GDC examination before 
they can register. 

** A small number of dentists who qualified overseas have the right to register 
without sitting an examination.

Dentists added to the register in 2007 – gender breakdown 

Dental care professionals added to the register in 2007 –
gender breakdown

How our registers looked at the end
of the year  

Breakdown of the registers at 31 December 2007
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Some dental care professionals registered in more than one category
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Dentists – where they qualified 

Dentists – gender breakdown 

The Specialist Lists 

Breakdown of Specialist Lists on 31 December 2007

Registered as:

Dental hygienist and dental therapist 666

Dental hygienist and dental nurse 37

Dental technician and clinical dental technician 22

Dental therapist and dental nurse 21

Dental technician and dental nurse 9

Dental hygienist and dental technician 6

Dental therapist and dental technician 3

Dental care professionals – gender breakdownBreakdown of the registers at 31 December 2007
(continued)

A number of dental care professionals are registered 
in more than one category.
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Facts and Figures
Our fitness to practise proce

Our fitness to practise procedures  

First stage:
Caseworkers consider 
the report

We cannot help but may
suggest other organisations
which could help

case
closed

Second stage:
The Investigating 
Committee looks at all 
the information gathered 
to date

The committee decides not
to refer the matter for a
public hearing and takes 
no further action, or issues
advice or a warning letter 
to the dental professional

case
closed

If the committee finds the
dental professional is not fit
to practise it can:
● strike them off the register
● suspend them
● set restrictions on their

registration or
● reprimand them
The committee can also
refer the case to another
Practice Committee

The dental professional
can appeal if they think
the decision too harsh, or
the Council for Healthcare
Regulatory Excellence
can appeal if they think
the action taken was not
severe enough

Third stage:
A Practice Committee considers the matter at a public hearing

949
Information received

Fitness to practise reports against dentists
and dental care professionals logged

746
Stage 1

Cases analysed by our
fitness to practise caseworkers

638
Stage 2

Cases referred to
Investigating Committee

118
Stage 3

Number of complaints considered at each of the different
stages of our procedures in 2007: 

Cases referred by the
Investigating Committee
for a Practice Committee
hearing (Professional
Conduct Committee
or Health Committee)
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patients
GDC registrants 
primary care organisations
police
other individuals 
and agencies

Stage 1: Source of fitness to practise information  

55%

10%

6%

4%

25%

Stage 2: The Investigating Committee*
Outcomes

The Interim Orders Committee

* The Investigating Committee replaced the Preliminary Proceedings Committee in July 2006.
However, the Preliminary Proceedings Committee continued to meet in 2007 to consider 
cases that had been initiated prior to July 2006. The above figures relate to both committees.

dures

Number of 
Action taken dentists

Interim suspension imposed 17

Interim suspension renewed 16

Interim conditions imposed 11

Interim conditions renewed 4

No order made or suspension
/conditions lifted 7

Total 55

In 2007 the Interim Orders Committee considered 55
cases, all of which involved dentists. Some of these 
were new cases and others were reviews. 
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Conduct hearing outcomes 

Erased 3

Erased with immediate suspension 11

Suspended with immediate suspension 1

Suspended 9

Conditions 1

Determination postponed 11

Serious professional misconduct 13
or fitness to practise impaired –
admonished or reprimanded

Serious professional misconduct 9
or fitness to practise impaired –
case concluded

Case concluded after 5
postponed judgement

Adjourned part heard 6

Total number of cases heard 69

The Professional Conduct Co
cases; 14 resulted in the dent

Restoration applications 

The Professional Conduct Committee also considers
cases where registrants who have been erased from
our registers are applying to go back on. 

Number of applications considered in 2007 6

Restored to the register  1

Not restored to the register 5

More conduct committee facts and figures 

• The number of scheduled hearing days of
the conduct committee in 2007 was 225
– an increase of 17%, compared to 2006. 

• The average length of a conduct
committee hearing in 2007 was 2.8 days.

• The average cost of a conduct committee
hearing in 2007 was £68,000 (legal costs
and panel costs).

Waiting times – target and actual

From receipt of  Average wait: Target:
fitness to practise 36 weeks 26 weeks
report, to first    
consideration by
Investigating Committee

From receipt   Average wait: Target:
of fitness to 76 weeks 52 weeks
practise report,    
to first Professional
Conduct Committee 
hearing
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Stage 3: The Practice Committees 

Conduct Committee 
The Professional Conduct Committee
considered 69 cases – 68 involving dentists, 
1 involving a dental care professional. 
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Suspension
Conditions
Not (No longer) 
seriously impaired
Not restored to the register

Health Committee

10

8

4

1

Drug/alcohol addiction
Bipolar disorder
Depression
Schizoaffective disorder

In 2007 the Health Committee sat for 15 days. There were
23 hearings involving 19 dentists. 

Health Committee outcomes 

Primary impairment of professionals in health
proceedings at end of 2007

12

3

3

1

mmittee considered 69
al professional’s erasure

Issues considered by the Conduct Committee –
number of cases (Cases can often involve more than one issue)
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Many other people h
work,on a variety of panels,c
working groups. 

The Council has 29 members. 19 are dental professionals (15 dentists
and four dental care professionals) who have been elected by other dental
professionals on our registers. Ten are members of the public who have
been appointed. The four Chief Dental Officers for England, Scotland,
Wales and Northern Ireland are associate members of the Council. 

WHO WE ARE

The Council in 2007

Caroline Abel Smith Joan Aitken Meredyth Bell Julia Brewin Peter Catchpole John Chope Barry Cockcroft

Rosemarie Khan Anthony Kilcoyne James Lafferty Paul Langmaid Alison Lockyer Michael Martin Hew Mathewson

Amolak Singh Mabel Slater Margie Taylor Denis Toppin Carol Varlaam Ray Watkins
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elp us in our
ommittees and

The Council is supported by a staff team of around 130, 
headed up by the Chief Executive and Registrar, Duncan Rudkin
and the Executive Management Team. Many other people help 
us in our work, on a variety of panels, committees and working
groups. These include the members of our Fitness to Practise
Panel and Appointments Committee and our education inspectors.
Please see our website for full details. 

The Executive Management Team 

Paul Cook Suzanne Cosgrave Mary Dodd Richard Graham David Herbert Sally Irvine Lesley Kant

Duncan Rudkin Edward Bannatyne Anne Chivers Gordon Miles Tara Phillips 
Chief Executive Director of Director of Director of Resources Director of 
and Registrar Operations Human Resources and Planning External Relations

David Murphy Donncha O’Carolan David Phillips Sheila Phillips Derek Prentice Raj RajaRayan Josef Rich

Remuneration of the President and Chief Executive:
President: £86,087.49   Chief Executive: £112,520.22
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MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS, FEES AND EXPENSES IN 2007 

Council meeting attendance Committee meeting attendance
7th 28th 6th 18th 6th
March March June September December 

Dentist members 
Meredyth Bell Registration Committee 8/8
John Chope Standards Committee 6/6
Paul Cook Education Committee 12/12
Mary Dodd Standards Committee 6/6
Richard Graham Finance & Human Resources Committee 6/8
Anthony Kilcoyne Standards Committee 2/6
James Lafferty Registration Committee 8/8
Alison Lockyer Registration Committee 8/8
Michael Martin Education Committee 12/12
Hew Mathewson, President* Education Committee 8/12

Registration Committee 6/8
Standards Committee 6/6
Fitness to Practise Policy Committee 4/4
Finance & Human Resources Committee 8/8

David Phillips Fitness to Practise Policy Committee 4/4
Raj RajaRayan Finance & Human Resources Committee 6/8
Josef Rich Registration Committee 8/8
Amolak Singh Fitness to Practise Policy Committee 4/4
Denis Toppin Education Committee 8/12

Dental care 
professional members
Julia Brewin Fitness to Practise Policy Committee 4/4
Rosemarie Khan Standards Committee 6/6
Sheila Phillips Registration Committee 4/8

Finance & Human Resources Committee 3/8
Mabel Slater Education Committee 12/12

Lay members
Caroline Abel Smith Finance & Human Resources Committee 8/8
Joan Aitken Fitness to Practise Policy Committee 3/4
Peter Catchpole Standards Committee 6/6
Suzanne Cosgrave Finance & Human Resources Committee 6/8
David Herbert Education Committee 12/12
Sally Irvine am only Standards Committee 4/6
Lesley Kant Education Committee 12/12

Registration Committee 8/8
David Murphy Registration Committee 8/8
Derek Prentice Finance & Human Resources Committee 8/8
Carol Varlaam Fitness to Practise Policy Committee 4/4

Associate members
Barry Cockcroft  am only pm only Education Committee 4/6
(Chief Dental Officer, England) Registration Committee 3/4
Paul Langmaid Finance & Human Resources Committee 8/8
(Chief Dental Officer, Wales)
Donncha O’Carolan (Chief Standards Committee 0/6
Dental Officer, Northern Ireland) Fitness to Practise Policy Committee 0/4
Margie Taylor Registration Committee 2/4
(Chief Dental Officer, Scotland
from 1 May 2007)
Ray Watkins Education Committee 0/4
(Chief Dental Officer, 
Scotland until 30 April 2007)
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Fees and expenses

Main place of residence Fees (£) Expenses (£) Grand total (£)

Woodhall, Cumbria 6820.32 6015.36 12835.68
Hartland, Devon 14602.19 11857.35 26459.54
Leeds 8287.14 8368.19 16655.33
Carmarthen 3127.66 3049.89 6177.55
Dungannon 10325.51 11682.28 22007.79
Keighley, West Yorkshire 2236.28 2267.58 4503.86
Sheffield 4926.58 3693.82 8620.4
Leicester 16901.52 3862.94 20764.46
Galhampton, Somerset 10371.03 5161.11 15532.14
Edinburgh 0 31425.89 31425.89

Felden, Hertfordshire 5758.40 2231.43 7989.83
London 2627.30 450.95 3078.25
Altrincham, Cheshire 3126.90 2448.67 5575.57
Keston, Kent 3873.46 680.17 4553.63
Glasgow 14959.02 24174.84 39133.86

London 10282.45 548.03 10830.48
Cheadle, Cheshire 10238.54 6316.82 16555.36
Southsea, Hampshire 6860.02 1054.75 7914.77

Marple, Cheshire 6029.54 0 6029.54

Aylesbury 11136.71 1129.46 12266.17
Edinburgh 6366.08 7763.07 14129.15
Horsham, Sussex 14648.10 1591.83 16239.93
Burgess Hill, Sussex 2219.06 497.08 2716.14
Swansea 12140 12122.23 24262.23
Aldeburgh, Suffolk 5573.82 2195.69 7769.51
Norwich 20224.70 7563.7 27788.4

Belfast 4350.68 8329.35 12680.03
London 14454.88 2831.92 17286.8
London 15337.03 840.95 16177.98

Key
Apologies
Present

* As President, Hew Mathewson is a member of all committees 
and receives a salary for his role

The table above shows members’ attendance at Committee meetings by the number of morning and
afternoon sessions attended. A meeting which began at 11.00 am and ended at 3.00 pm has been
counted as two sessions. The figures show the number of sessions that members attended out of the
number they were eligible to attend. Attendance as an invited guest is not shown. In addition to the
committees listed here, members also sit on a variety of advisory groups and working groups.
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The General Dental Council is constituted under the
Dentists Acts, 1957 to 1984. The costs of registration and
professional conduct and fitness to practise are included
in the accounts of the Council. Costs in connection with
professional education are borne by the General Dental
Council Charitable Trust.

The financial statements of the General Dental Council
Charitable Trust as at 31 December 2007 are available 
on request.
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During the year a surplus of £4.1m was generated which
increased the reserves from (£12.1m 2006) to (£16.2m 2007). 

The total income increased from (£15.4m 2006) to 
(£17.6m 2007) mainly due to the following reasons:-

• We received registration fees from 19,197 dental care
professionals seeking to join the register.

• The investment income increased due to increased levels
of cash maintained and improved market rates.

The total expenditure decreased from (£13.5m 2006) to
(£13m 2007) mainly due to the following reasons:-

• There was a reduction in legal costs as a legal tendering
exercise was undertaken in March 2007 which resulted in
reduced hourly rates being agreed with external providers
and throughout 2007 a lower rate of cases were referred
by the Investigating Committee for a full hearing by the
Professional Conduct Committee. 

• There was an increase in staffing costs due to 
an increase in headcount of 9% to support the 
ongoing functions.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The cash balances of the General Dental Council increased
from (£23.1m 2006) to (£27.0m 2007) of which £13.3m
related to registrant fees paid in advance, these balances 
are cyclical and peak in December / January and then 
run down during the remainder of the year. This is because
the Council collects its income annually at the year end,
whilst the expenditure is more evenly spread throughout 
the year.

The reserves in the balance sheet should be viewed against
the Reserves Policy of the Council. On 9 September 2005
the Council set a reserves policy to support the on-going
operations at an equivalent to a year’s expenditure. 
The budgeted level of expenditure for 2008 is £22m 
as at the 2007 financial year end the Reserves stood at
£16.2m. The level of reserves is kept under regular review 
by the Finance and Human Resources Committee 
of the Council.

Following a review of the General Dental Council Charitable
Trust’s objectives the Trustees concluded that the business
case for continuance of the General Dental Council
Charitable Trust was not compelling. In 2007 the Trustees
decided to wind up the General Dental Council Charitable
Trust which resulted in a tax liability of £306,509 arising 
for the General Dental Council on investment income.

In accordance with the financial reporting standard for
pension costs FRS 17 Jardine Lloyd Thompson valued the
pension scheme as at 31st December 2007. The income
and expenditure indicates that the actuarial gain for 2007
was £1,060k, and the remaining net income from the
pension scheme was £251k. This resulted in an overall 
gain on the pension scheme thus reducing the pension
deficit from £530k to a pension surplus of £781k.
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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
For the year ended 31 December 2007

Note 2007 2006
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income
Fees 1 16,444 14,477
Sales of publications 2 32 47
Interest & Dividends 3 1,076 786
Miscellaneous income 68 80

17,620   15,390
Expenditure
Council & Committee Meetings 4 1,934 1,841
Legal & Professional Services 5 3,992 5,121
Publications 437 534
Salaries & Wages 4,307 3,803
Superannuation 13 350 462
Office Administration 1,209 1,027
Premises Depreciation 8 260 240
Other Premises Costs 553 434

(13,042) (13,462)
Excess of income over expenditure 4,578   1,928
Taxation 7 (308) (1)

4,270 1,927
Deduct
GDC Charitable Trust 6 (1,236) (988)

Retained Surplus 3,034 939
Actuarial gain on pension scheme 13 1,060 164

4,094 1,103

Balance Brought Forward 12,101 10,998

Balance Carried Forward 16,195 12,101

The notes on pages 34 to 40 form part of these accounts.



BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2007

Note 2007 2006
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 8 3,258 3,486
Investments 9 170 170

3,428 3,656
Current assets
Debtors & prepayments 10 622 242
General Dental Council Charitable Trust 15 101 935
Bank deposit accounts 25,000 22,600
Cash at Bank & in hand 2,016 503

27,739 24,280
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Creditors 11 2,375 2,258
Fees in advance 13,274 12,909

15,649 15,167
Net Current Assets 12,090 9,113

15,518 12,769
Creditors: amounts falling due after more 12 (104)   (138)
than one year

Provision for pension asset/(liability) 16 781 (530)

Net Assets 16,195 12,101

Reserves
General 15,414 12,631
Pension 16 781 (530)

16,195 12,101

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Council members and were signed on their behalf by:

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 December 2007

Note 2007 2006
£’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operations 17 4,847 2,314

Returns on investments and servicing of finance
Investment income receipts 1,076 786
Taxation (308) (1)

Capital expenditure and financial Investment
Payment for tangible fixed assets (466) (656)

Transfer to General Dental Council (1,236) (988)
Charitable Trust
Net cash inflow 18 3,913 1,455

The notes on pages 34 to 40 form part of these accounts

Hew Mathewson, President C B Abel Smith, Finance & HR Committee Chairman
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The accounts have been prepared in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards. The particular policies 
adopted are as follows:

(i) The accounts are prepared under the historical 
cost convention.

(ii) The Council's long leasehold properties at 37/38 Wimpole
Street and 13/15 Wimpole Mews are stated at cost
depreciated over their estimated useful lives, which are 50, 
20 and 10 years. The cost includes capital refurbishment 
and all leasehold improvement work. 

(iii) Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of tangible fixed
assets over their estimated useful lives which are as follows:

• 5 years for general furniture and equipment;

• 3 years for photocopiers, faxes and computer hardware;

• 2 years for computer software.

Assets over a capitalisation limit of £1,000 are treated as fixed
assets. Those not over £1,000 are written off to expenditure in 
the year of purchase.

(iv) In accordance with precedent a proportion of certain
expenditure is charged by the Council to the General 
Dental Council Charitable Trust and it is also the practice 
of the Council to make a donation to the Trust of a sufficient
sum to ensure that the Trust is in a position to meet its
consequent commitments.  

Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis. Irrecoverable VAT
is included with the item of expense to which it relates.

(v) All income is accounted for on accruals basis. The market
value of investments is compared with cost in a note to the
accounts but credit is not taken for any unrealised profit or
losses thereon.

(vi) Assets acquired under finance lease agreements are
capitalised in the balance sheet and are depreciated in
accordance with the Council’s policies stated in (iii) above. 
The outstanding liabilities under such agreements less interest
not yet due are included in creditors. Interest is charged to 
the income and expenditure account over the term of each
agreement and represents a constant proportion of the
balance of capital repayments outstanding.

(vii) In order for registrants to retain their names in the Dentists
Register or Rolls of Dental Auxiliaries or Specialist List, a retention
fee for the following year is required by 31 December of the
current year. The fees received prior to 31 December are treated
as fees in advance and any fees received after 31 December 
are treated on a receivable basis.

(viii) The Council operates and contributes to a defined benefit
pension plan for its employees. The assets of the scheme 
are held separately from those of the Council being invested 
in a with profits insurance policy with Friends Provident Life 
and Pensions Limited. The Council has adopted the FRS 17
approach for accounting of retirement benefits. The FRS 17
approach requires the movement in the pension scheme for 
the year to be reported in the Income and Expenditure
account and the accumulated deficit or surplus to be 
reported in the Balance Sheet. 

Defined benefit pension scheme current service costs and the net 
of the scheme interest cost and the expected return on the scheme
assets for the year are charged to the income and expenditure
account within superannuation costs. Actuarial gains and losses are
recognised immediately within other recognised gains and losses.

The defined benefit scheme assets are measured at fair value at the
balance sheet date. Scheme liabilities are measured on an actual
basis at the balance sheet date using the projected unit method and
discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a high
quality corporate bond of equivalent term to the scheme liabilities.
The resulting defined benefit asset or liability is presented separately
after other net assets on the face of the balance sheet.

The Council set up a defined contribution scheme but the assets
are kept entirely independent from those of the Council scheme.
The plan is not contracted out of the State Second Pension.
Contribution is voluntary and Council will make matching
contributions of up to 5% of the pensionable salary for any
employee that decides to join.

Contributions to the defined contribution scheme are charged to the
income and expenditure account as they fall due.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
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NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
1. Fees 2007 2006

£ £

Total original registration pro-rata for 2007 421,015 453,900
Temporary registration 214 at £420 89,880 39,673
Retention 33,654 at £420 14,134,680 13,450,374
Restoration after erasure 286 at £105 30,030 36,000
Professionals Complementary to Dentistry 
Enrolment – at £10 – 2,310
Retention – at £68 – 366,588
Restoration – at £10 – 880

Dental Care Professionals 
Total original registration pro-rata for 2007 18,912 786
Initial registration 18,748 at £72 1,349,856 130,968
Retention 5,192 at £72 373,824 –
Restoration Fee 82 at £18 1,476 216

Specialist registration 100 at £250 25,000 9,500
Fees Discount 1 at £261 (261) (14,355)

16,444,412 14,476,840

2. Sales of publications

Dentist Register 29,396 44,973
Dental Auxiliaries Rolls 1,886 2,353

31,282 47,326

3. Interest and Dividends

Listed Securities 10,323 9,328
Bank deposits 1,065,325 776,860

1,075,648 786,188

4. Council and Committee Meetings

Fees and Expenses 1,573,048 1,371,256
Administrative expenses 360,566 469,719

1,933,614 1,840,975

5. Legal and Professional Services

Fees and Charges 3,217,215 4,312,193
Disbursements 774,666 808,936

3,991,881 5,121,129

6. General Dental Council Charitable Trust

Gift Aid Payment – 786,188
Donation 1,235,831 202,106

1,235,831 988,294
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NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
7. Taxation

2007 2006
£ £

(a) Analysis of tax charge
Notional tax credit on dividend income 1,032 933
UK Corporation Tax 306,509 –

307,541 933

(b) Factors affecting the tax charge for the period
The Council is taxed as a mutual organisation and is therefore taxed only on outside sources of income. 
Historically this has been investment income.

Surplus for the year 3,342,391 940,866

Expected tax charge at 30% (2006: 30%) 1,002,717 282,260
Effects of:
Non taxable income (683,944) (284,030)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 1,779 –
Marginal relief (10,946) –
Franked investment income (3,097) (2,798)
Unutilised Gift Aid payment – 4,568

Current year tax charge 306,509 –

8. Tangible Fixed Assets
Leasehold Property Furniture & Equipment IT Total

£ £ £ £

Cost 
As at 1 January 2007 4,663,917 248,812 869,510 5,782,239
Additions 319,899 40,475 106,081 466,455
Disposals – 26,835 418,683 445,518
As at 31 December 2007 4,983,816 262,452 556,908 5,803,176

Depreciation 
As at 1 January 2007 1,808,514 83,222 404,320 2,296,056
Depreciation charge 324,459 48,192 321,768 694,419
Disposals – 26,835 418,683 445,518
As at 31 December 2007 2.132,973 104,579 307,405 2,544,957

Net book value
As at 31 December 2007 2,850,843 157,873 249,503 3,258,219

As at 31 December 2006 2,855,403 165,590 465,190 3,486,183

Included within the net book value of IT is £50,254 in respect of 
assets held under finance lease agreements. Depreciation of 
£54,253 has been charged to the income and expenditure account 
during the year.

An element of the depreciation charge made on assets is recharged 
to the General Dental Council Charitable Trust. Of the depreciation 
charge for the building £259,568 has been allocated to the Council.



GENERAL DENTAL COUNCIL
annual report 2007

37

9. Investments
Cost Market Value Cost Market Value
2007 2007 2006 2006

£ £ £ £

Listed Securities 159,651 508,733 159,651 437,918
Unit Trusts 10,267 115,076 10,267 111,038

169,918 623,809 169,918 548,956

10. Debtors & prepayments 
2007 2006

£ £

Trade Debtors – 287
Other Debtors 57,265 29,924
Prepayments and accrued income 564,606 211,706

621,871 241,917

11. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Finance Leases 34,908 32,690
Trade creditors 370,945 450,901
Other creditors 9,085 3,951
Other taxation and social security 604,562 256,425
Accruals and deferred income 1,355,376 1,514,008

2,374,876 2,257,975

12. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Other creditor 99,452 105,049
Finance Leases 4,725 32,690

104,177 137,739

Finance leases
Due within one year 34,908 32,690
Between one and two years 4,453 32,690

39,361 65,380

13. Staff Pension Fund

The Council operates a defined benefit Plan. A full actuarial
valuation was carried out as at 1 April 2004 and updated to 
31 December 2007 by a qualified independent actuary.

In respect of members on the benefit structure who joined the
Council before 12 May 1999 and two members who joined after,
contributions are payable each month at the annual rate of 27% 

of Pensionable salary. Of those who joined after 12 May 1999,
contributions are payable each month at the annual rate of 22%.
Members on the benefit structure who joined the company on or
after 12 May 1999 pay 5% of their Pensionable Salary towards 
the scheme.
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13. Staff Pension Fund (continued)

The major assumptions used by the actuary for the update at 31 December 2008 were as follows:

2007 2006 2005 2004

Rate of inflation 3.5% 3.3% 3.0% 2.9%
Rate of salary increased 5.5% 5.3% 5.0% 4.9%
Rate of increase in pensions in payment where LPI 3.4% 3.2% 3.0% 2.9%
max 5.0%
Rate of increase in pensions in payment where LPI 2.4% – – –
max 2.4%
Rate of increase in pensions in payment LPI 3.7% 3.8% 3.5% 3.4%
min 3.0%
Discount rate 5.8% 5.2% 4.8% 5.3%

The assets of the plan and the expected rate of return were:

Value at Long term Value at Long term Value at Long term Value at Long term
2007 rate of 2006 rate of 2005 rate of 2004 rate of
£’000 return £’000 return £’000 return £’000 return

Fair value of assets – 
with profit policy 4,507 4.6% 4,152 4.7% 4,334 4.7% 3,842 4.6%

Fair value of assets – other 0 4.6% 0 4.7% 500 4.7% 0 4.6%
Fair value of assets – 
Axa Framlington 1,634 5.6% 922 5.7% – 5.7% – –

Fair value of total assets 6,141 5,074 4,834 3,842
Present value of plan liabilities 5,360 5,604 5,404 (4,203)
Net pension asset/(liability) 781 (530) (570) (361)

2007 2006 2005
£’000 £’000 £’000

Movement in deficit during the year
Deficit in scheme at beginning of the year (530) (570) (361)
Movement in year:
Current service costs (336) (436) (334)
Contributions 625 370 837
Other finance costs (38) (58) (47)
Actuarial gain/(loss) 1,060 164 (665)

Surplus/(Deficit) in scheme at end of the year 781 (530) (570)

Analysis of the amount charged to the income and expenditure account
Current service cost 336 436 334

Analysis of the amount (debited)/credited to the income and 
expenditure account
Expected return on pension scheme assets 264 202 185
Interest on pension scheme liabilities (302) (260) (232)
Net return (38) (58) (47)

Analysis of actuarial gain/(loss) recognised 
in the income and expenditure account
Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 121 69 (49)
Experience gains and losses arising on the scheme liabilities 219 54 129
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities 720 41 (745)
Actuarial gain/(loss) 1,060 164 (665)

Analysis of reserves
General reserve excluding pension liability 15,460 12,631 11,568
Pension reserve 781 (530) (570)
Total reserves 16,241 12,101 10,998
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13. Staff Pension Fund (continued)

2007 2006 2005 2004
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

History of experience gains and losses
Difference between the expected and actual return on scheme assets 121 69 (49) (40)
Percentage of scheme assets 2% 1% (1%) (1%)

Experience gains and losses on scheme liabilities 219 54 129 15
Percentage of the present value of the scheme liabilities 4% 1% 2% 0%

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities 720 41 (745) 45
Percentage of the present value of the scheme liabilities 13% 1% (14%) 1%
Actuarial gains/(losses) 1,060 164 (665) 20
Percentage of the present value of the scheme liabilities 20% 3% (12%) 0%

14. Employees Remuneration

The number of staff whose taxable emoluments fell into higher salary bands was:
2007 2006

£60,000 but under £70,000 1 4
£70,000 but under £80,000 1 –
£80,000 but under £90,000 3 –
£90,000 but under £100,000 – 1
£100,000 but under £110,000 – 1
£110,000 but under £120,000 1 –

16. Pension Reserve
2007 2006
£’000 £’000

As at 1.1.2007 (530) (570)
Surplus for the year 1,311 40
As at 31.12.2007 781 (530)

It is assumed that the Pension Plan liabilities are excluded from
assets where liabilities are matched by annuities. All pensioners
receive a guaranteed increase of 3% p.a. under the terms of 
the Plan for service to 6 April 1997. Service after 6 April 1997 is
treated in accordance with the 1995 Pensions Act. Any further
compensation for the rise in the cost of living is considered on 
an annual basis.

In 2007 the annual premium contribution was £678,564 (2006:
£385,681 2005: £847,423) of which £101,132 (2006: £62,035
2005: £66,022) was apportioned to the General Dental Council

Charitable Trust and £577,432 (2006: £323,646, 2005: £250,944)
to be charged in the accounts of the Council. Included in the annual
premium was a contribution £23,991 (2006: £15,388, 2005:
£10,168) for the defined contribution pension plan and a £206,000
contribution by the council to cover the deficit in the Pension
Scheme. The Council's Superannuation charge of £350,291 (2006:
£462,339, 2005: £351,944) also included sums paid to augment
pensions in payment, life assurance premium, and amounts relating
to the deficit in the pension scheme.

15. Related Party Transactions

During the year the Council made donations of £1,235,831 (2006:
£202,106) and a Gift Aid payment of £nil (2006: £786,188) to the
General Dental Council Charitable Trust which is a related party 
as the Trust and the Council have Trustees and members of the
committee in common. Expenditure recharged to the General
Dental Council Charitable Trust during the year was £3,157,406
(2006: £2,851,980). At 31 December 2007 £101,429 (2006:
£935,255) was owed by the Trust to the Council.
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17. Net cash inflow from operations
2007 2006
£’000 £’000

Excess of income over expenditure 4,578 1,928

Non operating cash flows eliminated:
Investment income (1,076) (786)
Pension reserve funding movements (251) 124
Depreciation 694 657
Decrease/(Increase) in debtors 454 (567)
Increase in creditors 448 958

Net cash inflow from operations 4,847 2,314

18. Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds
2007 2006
£’000 £’000

Increase in cash in period 3,913 1,455
Change in net funds 3,913 1,455
Net funds brought forward 23,103 21,648
Net funds carried forward 27,016 23,103

19. Analysis of changes in net funds
At At

1 January 31 December
2007 Cash Flows 2007
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at Bank and in hand 503 1,513 2,016
Bank deposit accounts 22,600 2,400 25,000

23,103 3,913 27,016



We have audited the accounts of The General Dental Council for 
the year ended 31 December 2007 which comprise of the Income
and Expenditure Account, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow
Statement and related notes. These accounts have been prepared
under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies 
set out therein.

This report is made solely to the Council Members, as a body. 
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the
Council Members’ those matters, which we are required to state to
them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility
to anyone other than the Council and the Council Members as 
a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinion we 
have formed.

Respective Responsibilities of the Council and Auditors
The purpose of this statement is to distinguish the Members of
Council’s responsibilities for the accounts from those of the auditors
as stated in their report.

The Dentists Act 1985 requires the Council to keep accounts of 
all sums received or paid by them under the Act. The Members 
of the Council are responsible for preparing the annual report 
and accounts. The Members of Council are responsible for
safeguarding the General Dental Council’s assets and hence 
for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection 
of error, fraud and other irregularities.

In preparing the annual accounts giving a true and fair view, 
the Members of Council should follow best practice and:-

• select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent; and

• state whether applicable accounting standards have been
followed, subject to any departures disclosed and explained 
in the annual accounts.

• prepare the annual accounts on the going-concern basis unless
it is inappropriate to assume that the General Dental Council will
be able to continue in operation.

Our responsibility is to audit the accounts in accordance with
relevant legal and regulatory requirements and International
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to whether the Accounts give a 
true and fair view and are properly prepared in accordance with the
Dentists Act 1984. We also report to you if, in our opinion, the other
information is not consistent with the accounts, if the Council has
not kept proper accounting records and if we have not received 
all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
Our responsibilities do not extend to any other information.

Basis of Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards
on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board.
An Audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant
to the amounts and disclosures in the accounts. It also includes an
assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by
the Council in the preparation of the accounts, and of whether the
accounting policies are appropriate to the Council’s circumstances,
consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the
information and explanations which we considered necessary 
in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable
assurance as to whether the accounts are free from material
misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or 
error. In forming our opinion we evaluated the overall adequacy 
of the preparation of information in the accounts.

Opinion
In our opinion the accounts of the General Dental Council give a true
and fair view, in accordance with the United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice, of the state of the Council’s affairs
as at 31 December 2007 and of its income and expenditure for the
year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance
with the Dentists Acts 1957 to 1984.

Horwath Clark Whitehill LLP
Chartered Accountants and
Registered Auditors
St Brides House
10 Salisbury Square
London EC4Y 8EH

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL DENTAL COUNCIL
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